
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1197

ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023

NMCG IN WEST BENGAL

1197.   SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of fund which has been released to and for state of West Bengal by the National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG), the empowered nodal agency for implementation of Namami Gange program;

(b) the number of major projects completed in the State or under completion and the details thereof; and

(c) the number of new projects which were submitted by the State Government or are under consideration and their status?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) Namami Gange Programme was launched in June 2014 for a period up to 31st March, 2021 to rejuvenate River Ganga and its tributaries. The programme was subsequently extended up to 31stMarch,

2026. From the FY 2014-15 till 30th June, 2023, an amount of Rs.1,254.32 crore has been

released/disbursed by National Mission for Clean Ganga for implementation of projects in West Bengal under the Namami Gange Programme.

(b) As on 30th June, 2023, 27 sewerage infrastructure and 9 ghats and crematoria development projects have been sanctioned in West Bengal under Namami Gange Programme. The status of these projects are as under:

Sewerage Infrastructure - 27 sewerage management projects have been taken up with a sanctioned cost of Rs.4742.02 crore for creation/rehabilitation of 885.22 Million Litres per Day (MLD) of Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) capacity and laying of 975.38 km sewerage network, out of which 11 projects have been completed thereby creating/rehabilitating 379.07 MLD STP capacity and 858.03 km of sewerage network laid. The details of sewerage infrastructure projects in West Bengal is annexed at Annexure-I.

Ghats and Crematoria Development Projects – Under Namami Gange Programme, 9 projects have been taken for development of Ghat & Crematoria which consist of 12 Ghats and 6 Crematoria with a sanctioned cost of Rs.46.78 crore. Out of these, 5 projects consist of 11 Ghats and 3 crematoria have been completed. The details of the Ghats & Crematoria Development projects in West Bengal is annexed at Annexure-II.

(c) The State Government of West Bengal has submitted proposal of 6 Sewerage, 4 ghats and one crematoria development project. These projects are under various stage of examination including third party appraisal.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1197

TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 31.07.2023 REGARDING

“NMCG IN WEST BENGAL”.


Details of Sewerage Infrastructure Projects in West Bengal


Sl Name of the project

Sanction
Cost
(Rs. in
Crore)

STP
Capacity
(In
MLD)

Status

1 Sewerage system & STP, Gayeshpur 168.67 8.23 Completed
2 Sewerage system & STP, Kalyani 57.87 21 Completed
3 Sewerage system & STP, Bhatpara 228.52 41 Completed
4 Sewerage scheme & STP Halishar 332.56 16 Completed
5 Sewerage System and STP at Budge-Budge 225.45 9.3 Completed
6 Sewer network and STP, Barrackpore 341.68 24 Completed
7 I & D STP at Kancharapara 48.77 18 Completed
8 Design and Build of I & D Structure, Barrackpore 0.93 0 Completed

9
DPR of Interception & Diversion STP at Nabadwip
Municipality

61.23 20 Completed

10 Rejuvenation of existing STPs Hooghly 86.61 59.3 Completed
11 Rejuvenation of existing STPs North 24 Paragnas 65.54 57.24 Completed

12
Interception & Diversion with STP (Under HAM),
Howrah

595.72

65 STP Work Completed

13
Interception & Diversion with STP (Under HAM),
Howrah, Bally

40 STP Work Completed

14 STP & Sewer network - (HAM) Kamarhati &Baranagar 60 Under Progress
15 Pollution Abatement works at Behrampore 51.21 3.5 Under Progress

16
Pollution Abatement Works for River Ganga at Jangipur (Interception & Diversion with STP)

68.47 13 Under Progress

17
Pollution Abatement works for River Ganga at Maheshtala- Municipal Town (Interception & Diversion with STP)under Hybrid Annuity based PPP mode

224.69 35 Under Progress

18
Pollution Abatement works for River Ganga at Hooghly Chinsurah- Municipal Town (Interception & Diversion with STP)

154.73 26.5 Under Progress

19
Pollution Abatement Works for River Ganga at North Barrackpore municipality(Interception and Diversion with STP)

214.78 38 Under Progress

20
Pollution Abatement work for Rejuvenation of River Adi
Ganga, Kolkata

653.67 25.1 Under Tendering

21 Pollution Abatement Works of Beliaghata Circular Canal 4.23 0 Under Tendering

22
Interception & Diversion with STP under HAM, Garden
Reach

289.02 65 Under Tendering

23
Faecal Sludge Management for abatement of pollution in River Ganga

6.46 0.05 Under Tendering

24
Interception and Diversion Network &
STP under Durgapur Municipality

287.53 80 Under Tendering

25
Interception and Diversion Sewerage System & STP for Asansol &Kulti towns

384.96 95 Under Tendering

26 Rehabilitation of existing STP keorapukur 67.06 50 Under Tendering

27
Interception and Diversion with STP at Chakdah
Municipal Town

121.66 15 Under Tendering

Total 4742.02 885.22


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1197

TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 31.07.2023 REGARDING

“NMCG IN WEST BENGAL”.

Details of Ghat & Cremtoria Development Projects in West Bengal

Sl  Name of the
Project

Sanctioned
Cost (Rs. in
crores)

No. of Ghats &
Crematoria
Sanctioned

No. of Ghats &
Crematoria
Completed

Status

   Ghats Crematoria Ghats Crematoria
1. Construction of

Ghats at
Garulia

7.38 9 0 9 0 Completed

2. Garulia
Crematoria
Project

3.13 0 1 0 1 Completed

3. Construction of
Crematoria at
Naihati

2.53 0 1 0 1 Completed

4. Bhatpara
Crematoria
Project

3.73 0 1 0 1 Completed

5. Construction of
Ghats at Katwa,
Kalna,
Agradwip,
Dainhat

5.00 2 0 2 0 Completed

6. Development
of
Prabhupada
Ghat at
Mayapur

15.31 1 0 0 0 Under Progress

7. Construction of
Electric
Crematorium
at Kalyani

4.2 0 1 0 0 Under Progress

8. Construction of
Electric
Crematorium
at Murshidabad

4.05 0 1 0 0 Under Progress

9. Construction of
electric
crematorium
at Barrackpore

1.45 0 1 0 0 Under Progress

 Total 46.78 12 06 11 03


*****

